For Superboard 600 and C1P
YE-OSI DOS
SUPPLEMENT
DOSSUP V5.4
1984 by TB
Revised 2024
  P a g e  | 1
 DOSSUP

number. Check the variable ERR, if any Error occurred.
For the file attributes Type and Protection, see the following valid codes.
*** TYPE codes:
 BAS=0, COM=1,  SEQ=2, VAR=3
*** PROTECTION codes:
 RWn=0  RWa=1  ROn=2  ROa=3
Example: DSAV "TEST",2,0,0 will save a BASIC program in memory with the
filename "TEST". BASIC programs require no address range information.
If a file already exists and file protection is "Read Only", like 2 or 3,
DSAV will fail. In such a case, you have to remove the file protection with
DREN (Disk File Rename) first. For example, DREN “TEST”,”TEST”,0,0,0
***** DSAV ********* Command:
 DSAV "FILNAME", DRIVE, TYPE, PROTECTION, START, END
> 2nd VERSION <
Types COM, SEQ and VAR are saved in the same way. These file types
(Binary Code, Sequential or Variable) are written to the disk like binary
data, but with its specific Type identification.
Example: DSAV “TEST”, 0, 1, 1, 32768, 32768+1023 will write 1kb binary data
to drive 0 as an autorun RW file (RWa). Execution will start after loading
the file back at address 32768 in this example.
  P a g e  | 6
 DOSSUP
**** SEQS ********** COMMAND:
SEQS Address
SEQS or Sequence Set Read file pointer will set the pointer to the
"Address" in memory.
The purpose is to READ strings or numbers from a given memory location.
These data elements have to be “comma” separated.
The next READ operation will get the stored strings and numbers in a
typical DATA read operation.
***** SEQW  ********* COMMAND:
NewAddress = SEQW Address, Parameter1, P2, ..
SEQW or Sequence Write data, will put strings or numbers to the Address
Pointer. The Command will return the new Address pointing to the next Input.
SEQS and SEQW are used to store string or variables in memory that can be
saved or loaded to or back from disk. Memory space selection and pointer
control has to be done by software.
***** EOF ********* COMMAND:
[Value=] EOF
EOF will return TRUE after a READ operation, if more data is available.
  P a g e  | 7
 DOSSUP
Example in BASIC:
 10 AN=61952:EN=AN+256-20
 20 RESTORE:PAGE
 25 A$="QWERTY"
 30 LE=SEQW AN:REM SET START POINTER
 35 PRINT"GENERATE SEQ DATA AT $F200"
 40 LE=SEQW LE,A$,LE,-1
 50 IFLE<ENTHEN40
 60 LE=SEQW LE:REM GET END POINTER
 70 SL=LE:LE=AN
 80 SEQS LE
 90 READB$,AD,F
 110 PRINT B$;AD;F
 120 IF EOF THEN90
 130 PRINT
 140 PRINT"SEQ DATA SIZE";SL-AN;" BYTES"
 150 F$="DATA":DSAV F$,0,2,0,AN,SL
 155 IF ERR<>0 THEN PRINT"ERROR";ERR:STOP
 160 PRINT"DATA SAVED"
 170 DLOD F$
 180 IF ERR<>0 THEN PRINT"ERROR";ERR:STOP
 190 SEQS AN:REM READ POINTER TO START
 200 READB$,AD,F
 210 PRINT B$;AD;F
 220 IF EOF THEN200
 230 PRINT"DATA LOADED BACK"
 240 DREN F$,"",0:REM DELETE FILE
 250 IF ERR<>0 THEN PRINT"ERROR";ERR:STOP
  P a g e  | 8
 DOSSUP
This program will generate a data parameter stream of a string and two